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July 28, 1998 p e G, ‘ " Chevron Products Company

4 J ?cfk Hlfer X dete (e ted A o 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

0 pirng dode f | Building 1, Room 1110
PO Box 6004
Ms. Eva Chu San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Alameda County H‘ealth Care Services Philip R. Briggs
Department of Environmental Health Project Manager
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Site Asscssmi:;t gcl ?lfg:mediation
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Thone B 8428370
| Sheday

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 fensed plote ,uf,&,c,_d

Interstate 580 and Grantline Road

UALLE Y kL. O !
near Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

As noted in the previously sent Semi-Annual (Second Quarter) Groundwater Monitoring
report for 1998, dated July 16, 1998, bio-parameters were taken at each well and this
information was to be evalnated to determine the presence of intrinsic bioremediation
within the hydrocarbon plume at the above noted site.

The evaluation of indicator parameters across a dissolved contaminant plume can be used
in the demonstration of intrinsic bioremediation. One or more trends observed across a
dissolved plume with increasing contaminant concentration would suggest the potential
occurrence of intrinsic bioremediation.

With increasing BTEX concentrations, the expected trend in indicator parameter
concentrations would be:

Relative Decrease In: Relative Increase In:
Dissolved Oxygen Dissolved Iron (Ferrous)
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) Alkalinity

Nitrate

Sulfate

In the attached charts, the sampled wells are presented on the X-axis from the up-gradient
wells to the down-gradient wells through the contaminant plume. The resulting order of
the wells is MW-4, MW-1, MW-3 and MW-6 through the plume. The sum of the BTEX
results for each well and the indicator bio-parameter analytical results for each well are
plotted on the Y-axis to create the plots on the attached charts. The plots are than evaluated
by observation for apparent trends in the data.
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The dissolved oxygen vs. BIEX plot shows that with high BTEX concentrations, dissolved
concentrations are lower, which indicates biological activity is occurring within the
contaminant plume. The plume is consuming the dissolved oxygen during the conversion
of BTEX to carbon dioxide and water. This indicates intrinsic bioremediation is occurting
at this site.

The ORP vs. BTEX plot indicates that ORP increases with increasing BTEX values. The
expected trend would be a decrease in ORP values with increasing BTEX values.
Therefore, this trend would not be a good indicator of the presence of intrinsic
bioremediation at this site.

The nitrate vs. BTEX plot indicates that nitrate is present where BTEX concentrations are
low and reduced when BTEX concentrations are elevated. This is an expected trend for
nitrate in the presence of BTEX and intrinsic bioremediation. The observed nitrate trend
through the BTEX plume suggests the intrinsic bioremediation is occurring in the
groundwater at this site. Nitrate is a good indicator of this process.

The sulfate vs. BTEX plot indicates that sulfate is present where BTEX concentrations are
low and reduced when BTEX concentrations are elevated. This is an expected trend for
sulfate in the presence of BTEX and intrinsic bioremediation. The observed sulfate trend
through the BTEX plume suggests that intrinsic bioremediation is occurring in the
groundwater at this site. Sulfate is a good indicator of this process.

The alkalinity vs. BTEX plot indicates that the upgradient waters at this site are low in
alkalinity and the interior plume waters are higher in alkalinity. An increase in alkalinity
across a contaminant plume is a potential indicator of biologic activity. Therefore, the
observed trend for alkalinity is consistent with the occurrence of intrinsic bioremediation in
the groundwater at this site.

The dissolved iron (ferrous) vs. BTEX plot indicates that dissolved iron decreases with
increasing BTEX values. The expected trend would be an increase in dissolved iron.
Therefore, this trend would not be a good indicator of the presence of intrinsic .
bioremediation at this site.

The plots of the indicator parameters for dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and alkalinity
vs. total BTEX for site wells upgradient, within and downgradient of the plume indicates
the presence of intrinsic bioremediation occurring in the groundwater plume associated
with this site. A trend in four of the six indicator parameters is acceptable to indicate that
intrinsic bioremediation is occurring at a site. 47
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The effect of the intrinsic bioremediation process will be to stabilize the contaminant
plume and reduce the size of the plume as the source area concentrations are reduced.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRO fs COMPANY
Véf /

Ph111p R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

CC. Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
34443 Routier Road
Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mis. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron
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Chevron Products Company
6001 Bolli C Road
July 16, 1998 7 dmg nger aftyon fina
San Ramaon, CA 94583
P.0. Box 6004
San Ramaon, CA 94583-0904
Ms. Eva Chu Marketing - Sales West
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone 510 842-9500
Department of Environmental Health 7 )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 w il ege wials. & <p H f BT (o, . Grsa
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 v g»wo bm)f,\')

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Semi-Annual (Second Quarter) Groundwater Monitoring report for 1998,
prepared by our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water
samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents, Monitoring wells MW-
2, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually in May, the remaining wells are
sampled semi-annually in May and November. The water supply well is sampled annually
in November.

Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 were below method detection limits
for all constituents. Monitoring well MW-3 showed a decrease in the benzene constituent
from the previous sampling event while wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-6 showed an
increase.

As stated in my previous report, Chevron recommends that an Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) be installed in wells MW-1 and MW-3 prior to the next sampling
event. Both wells continue to detect relatively high concentrations of the benzene
constituent in relation to the other wells and the installation of (ORC) should accelerate the
natural attenuation process. It also may be appropriate to add ORC to well MW-4, since
the benzene concentration has been increasing in this well.

Groundwater depth varied from 9.81 feet to 27.03 feet below grade, with a direction of
flow northeasterly.
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For your information, bio-parameters were taken at each well and this information will be
used to determine if natural attenuation is occurring at the site. A report of the findings
will be submitted within the next ten days.

Chevron will continue to sample the wells based on the sampling program noted above.
If you have any questions or comments call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHE N l;{?Ui AS COMPANY
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
Ce.  Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

~Mr. Ross Tinline
Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110




(j/. Gerrier-Ryan Inc

July 8, 1998 Job #5251.80
y _

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re:  Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitering & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On May 31, 1998, G-R field personnel were on site to monitor and sample eight wells (MW-1
through MW-8) at the above mentioned site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-1). Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Feld-measured groundwater parameters are presented in Table
2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are presented in Tables 1 and 2. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report. '

Project Coordinator

Bavbora A«‘M\

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist, R.G. No. 6676

DLH/S|C/HIR

5251.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table I: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPHiG) B T E X MTEE
TOC (ft) Darte {ft) (msl) {ft) L arimen pph >
MW-1/
32917 2/13/04 2977 299.40 0 99,000 20,000 24,000 2,000 9,800 -—-
4/21/94 29.85 299.32 0 - - - — - —
6/1/94 2992 299.25 0 36,000 12,000 15,000 1,100 5,800 -
6/28/94 30.15 299.02 Q - --- — - — —
7119/94 20.30 308.87 0 e - - — - -
972194 30.61 298.9¢’ 0.5 --- - — - - -
9/12/94 31.66 298.04' 0.66 - ) — — - .- -
10/12/94 31.70 298.70' 1.54 - -—- — - — —
11/30/94 29.95 299.84' 0.77 --- --- - — o —
3/9/95 29.54 299.838 0.31 - -—- — - — —
4/18/95 29.01 300.16 0 -- -- —_ - - —
5/17/95 28.09 300.08 0 130,000 22,000 30,000 2,000 10,600 —
G5 29.24 299.93 O - - — - — —
7/21/95 29.66 299.51 0 --- .- — - - —
8/15/95 29.87 299.30 0 41,000 9,400 12,000 1,400 7,700 -
9/7/93 29.85 26532 0 - imm — - — .
10/9/95 30.01 209.16 0 - - - - - —
11/15/95 29.88 299.29 0 68,000 15,000 9,600 1,100 5,500 < 2,000
12/30/95 29.99 29918 0 -— - - — - -
1/29/96 2932 209.85 Sheen e - - - —- ——
2/27196 28.51 300.66 0 520 48 71 <0.5 27 28
3/5/96 28.44 300.73 0 - —_ — - -
4/23/96 28.20 300.97 0 - -— - - — -
5/30/96 28.47 300.70 0 57,000 15,000 11,000 1,100 4,990 <250
6/19/96 28.43 300.74 0 - -— - - - ——
15196 28.66 300.51 Sheen - — - — -
8/27/90 28.73 300.44 0 74,000 11,000 9,500 790 3,600 <120
9/9/96 28.85 300.32 0 e - -— - - ——
10/28/96 28.53 30064 Sheen - - - -~ - —
11/11/96 28.77 300.40 0 69,000 13,000 9,100 810 3,200 <250
516197 28,12 301.05 0 98,000 23,000 17,000 1,100 5,200 <500
7/121/97 28.18 300.99 0 --- -—- - - — —
11/18/97 28.73 300.44 0 58,000 19,000 9,700 1,100 4,000 <500
5/31/98 27.03 302.14 = ,08° 150,000 25,600 ° 25,000 1,700 9,360 19,000/ < 560°
MW-2/
32722 2/15/94 27.09 300.13 0 a3 21 6 1 3 -—
4721194 27.81 299.41 1] - - — - — .-
6/1/94 27.98 209,24 0 <50 13 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/26/94 28,17 294.05 0 —
7119494 28.35 298.87 0 - - - - — i~




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)
Product
Well 1D/ . DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T B X MTBE
TOC (f1) Date {ft) {msl) (ft) PSS T — =
MW-2 9/12/94 28.56 208.66 0 - - -
{cont) 10/12/94 28.62 298.60 0
11/30/94 28.38 298.84 0 <350 3.6 4.5 1.0 4.5 -
3/9/95 . 27.41 299 .81 0 - - - — —— —
4/18/95 26.79 300.43 0 - — - . - —
5/147/95 26.95 300.27 0 < 5l <0.5 <0.5 <03 <(.5 -
6/7/95 27.06 300.16 1} - - - — — -
7/21/95 27.47 209.75 0
8/15/95 27.57 299,65 0 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <35 <(.5 ---
9/7/93 28.69 . 20853 0 - i . - — .
10/9/95 27.85 299.37 0 — - — — - .
11/15/95 27 299.31 0 < 5 <0.50 < 0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <5.0
12/30/95 27.60 200 62 1] -—- - —— — - —
1/29/96 27.16 300.06 0 - — - - — —
2127/96 26.25 300.97 0 < 5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
3/5/96 26.70 300.52 0 . — — - -~ —
4/23/96 25,82 301.40 0 - o - — — —
3/30/96 26.16 301.06 0 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <50
6/19/96 26.27 . 300,95 0 — e —- — —
T/13/96 26.46 ' 300,76 0 - - — — - -
8127196 26.72 300.50 0 <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
9/6/96 26.80 300.42 Q - — - - I o
10/28/96 26.83 300.39 0 - — — — . —
11/11/96 26.72 300,50 0 - - - — - -
5/6/97 26.01 301.21 0 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7127197 26,38 300.84 L] - - - — — —
11/18/97 26.50 300.72 0 .
5/31/98 24.47 302.75 ] <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 < (.60 < 10
MW-3/
329.28 2/15/94 2987 299 41 0 23,000 11,000 1,700 540 1,000 -
4/21/94 29.96 20932 0 — - . . o .
G/1/94 30.11 299.17 0 27,000 12,000 2,600 a0 2,200 -
6/28/94 30.31 2958.97 0 —- — - — — e
7/19/94 30,50 208.78 0 B, - — - - —
072704 30.61 298.67 0 34,000 16,000 4,100 770 3,000 -
9/12/94 30.65 208.63 0 - — — . — -
10712/94 30.74 29%.54 [} —- — - — - -
11/30/94 30.44 298.84 0 33,0400 16,000 3,000 740 2,400 -
3/9/95 29.53 29975 ] - --- — - — .
4/18/95 28.97 300.31 0
5117195 29.19 300.09 0 27,000 10,000 760 490 1,000




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwarer Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California {continued)
Product
Wwell [D/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC {ft) Date (fy (msl) (ft} < poh >
MW-3 6/7/93 29.24 300.04 0 - --- -- - -- -
(cont) 21195 29.70 29658 0 -
8/15/95 29.78 299.50 0 39,000° 13,000 2,900 700 1,700
9/7/93 29.86 209.42 0
10/9/95 30.02 29926 0
11/15/95 30.06 299.22 0 21,000 8,000 2,900 430 1,500 1,000
12/30/95 29.75 299.53 0
1/29/96 29.22 300.06 0
2/2796 28.43 300.85 0 < 2,300 5,000 500 220 130 710
3/5/96 28.35 300,93 0 --- - -- - - -
4/23/96 28.10 301.18 0 --- - --- - -- -
5/30/96 28.42 300.86 0 37,000 13,000 7,200 870 2,900 <120
6/19/96 28.51 300.77 0 -
7/15/96 28.63 300.65 0 - - - - — -—
8/27/96 28.50 300.38 0 50,000 9,500 6,900 740 2,900 <120
9/6/96 2898 300.30 0 - - - - -— -
10/28/96 28.98 300.30 0 - - - --- -—- -
11/11/96 28.84 300.44 0 52,000 11,000 5,500 780 3.000 <250
516197 28.22 301.06- 0 93,000 23,000 15,000 1,400 6,200 <500
72797 28.58 300.70 0 - - - -- -—- -
11718197 28.70 300.58 0 1,000 29,000 17,000 1,600 6,700 <500
5/31/98 26.68 302.60 0 78,000 24,000 12,040 1,200 5,800 1,300/ < 500°
MW~/ 521193 - - <50 12 2 <D.5 1
11/5/93 - o -- 300 56 10 0.8 3 -
329.44 2/15/94 2990 299.54 0 260 47 12 2 4 -
4/24/94 29.99 299.43 0
611194 30.14 299.30 0 H60 A0 23 2K 9.6
6/25/94 30.32 299,12 0 - -
7/19/94 30,30 298.94 0 - - - --- -- -
912194 30.62 298 82 0 1,700 250 27 6.4 15 -—
9/12/94 30.69 208.75 0 --- - -- --- - -
10/12/94 30.75 298.69 0 - - - --- - ---
11/30/94 30.51 298.93 0 830 350 29 8.1 22 -
379193 29.61 299 83 0 - - - - --- -
4/18/95 29.08 300.36 0 - --- - --- --- --
3/17/95 29.22 300.22 0 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 -
6/7/95 29.27 300.17 0 -
721195 29.72 29972 0 -- --- - --- -—- -
8/15/95 29.77 299.67 V] 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 .
9/7/195 29.85 299.39 0 --- --- - - -—- -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E . X MTBE
TOC (f1) Date {ft) (ms]) {ft) << nph. -- >
MW-4 10/9/95 30.02 209.42 0 -~ - —- -— ——
{cont) 11/15/95 30.03 2099.39 0 270 94 9.4 0.77 4.3 27
12730195 20.79 299.65 0
1/29/96 29.31 300.13 0 - —= - - — ——
212198 28.58 3086 0 [ 100 15 <3 2.0 79
3/5/96 28.55 300.89 0 — — - - .- -
4/23/96 28.15 301.29 [§] - - .- - — -
5/30/96 28.40 301.04 0 T 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <5.0
6/19/96 28.47 300,97 0 — -- - - —-- _—
159 28.62 300.82 0 - - - - — -
8/27/96 28.85 300.59 0 < 50 1 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 28.92 300.52 0 - - - -— —
10/28/96 28.90 © 30054 0
131/11/96 28,78 30,66 0 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
5/6/97 28.11 301.33 0 240 74 2.7 <0.5 1.6 <5.0
7127197 28,43 301.01 0 am - - — - —
11/18/97 28.58 300,86 0 270 230 3.5 1.0 1.6 <2.5
5/31/98 26.53 30291 0 1,000 450 34 4.5 <6.0 <20
MW-5 5/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
11/5/93 - -— < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
312.88 2/15/94 25.10 287.78 0 <50 <0.5 ! <0.5 1
4/21/94 £3.21 299.67 1] --- e - -— - f—
6/1/94 13.39 209 .49 1] <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/28/94 13.73 299,15 0 - --- - - - —
7/19/94 13.80 299,08 ] —- - - — - -
9/2/94 14.02 298.86 0 <50 3.2 1.8 <0.5 2.1 -
9/12/94 14.03 298.85 0 - - - — —- ———
10/12/94 14.15 298.73 0 e - - - - —
11/30/94 13.91 ' 298.97 D < 50* <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.¥7 -—-
3/9/95 12.97 299.91 0 --- - - — — wen
4/18/95 12.48 300.40 0 - -— - - - -
5717195 12.71 300.17 0 150 1.0 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/7/95 12.85 300.03 0 --- - --- - - —
7/21/95 13.30 299,58 0 = -— — - - —
8/15/95 1341 299.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/7/93 13,42 209 46 1] - - --- - - —
10/9/95 13.61 209 27 0 - --- - - — —-
11715495 13.63 204925 0 <50 <0.30 < 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/30/93 13.30 209 58 0 -—- - - -—- — —en
1/29/96 12,75 300.13 0 - - --- —- - _—
4




Table |.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)

Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft} Dare (f1) (nsl) (fi) < - F L e—— >
MW-5 2271596 12.02 300586 0 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
(cont) 3/5/96 11.96 300.92 0 - - — . - -
4/23/96 11.77 301.11 0 --- — - - e .-
5/30/96 12.17 300.71 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 12.25 300.63 0 - o
7115196 12.39 300,49 0 - — — — - -
8/27/96 12.65 300.23 ) <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 12.68 300.20 0 . —-- — — - -
10/28/96 12.72 300.16 0 - -
11/11/96 12.61 300.27 0 --- — - — e —
5/6/97 12.06 300.82 0 <350 2.2 20 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
712797 12.39 300.49 0 - o — - — —
11/18/97 12.45 300.43 0 - - - - - -
5/31/98 10.58 302.30 0 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10
MW-6
312.20 12/30/95 13.65 298.55 0 -- -- — - — —
1/29/96 12.18 300.02 0 -- - — - — -
2127196 11.45 300.75 0 70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0
3/5/96 11.32 300.88 0] - - - - - -
4/23/96 11.12 301.08 0 -- - — — - -
5/30/96 11.45 300.75 ] 60 1.3 <0.5 <(0.5 0.9 <5.0
6/19/96 11.54 300.66 QO - — - - . .
T15/96 11.76 300.44 0 - - - - - -
£/27/96 11.95 300.23 0 90 1.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 12.02 300.18 0 — - — — - —
10/28/96 12.01 300.19 0 - — - - - —
11/11/96 11.90 300.30 0 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0
5/6/97 11.28 300.92 0 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50
2197 11.68 300.52 1] - - .
11/18/97 177 300.43 0 < 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
5/31/98 9.81 302.39 0 <30 4.80 0.65 <0.30 < (.60 <10
MW7
313.36 12/30/95 12.38 300.98 0 -- — - — - -
1/29/96 13.14 300.22 0 — — — - - —
2/27196 12.34 301.02 0 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/5/96 12.35 m.ol 0 - - — - — -
4/23/96 12.13 30.23 0 — - - - - —
5/30/96 12.42 300.94 0 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
6/19/96 12.57 300.79 0 — -— - - ——- o
111596 12.70 300.66 0 - - - - — -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at
Grant Line Road, Tracy, California (continued)
Product
Well [D/ DTW GWE Thickness TPLHG) B T E X MTBE
TOC (1) Drle {11) (msl) {ft) < b >
MW.-7 11711796 12.75 300.61 0 - -
(cont) 5/6/97 (2.4 30122 0 <30 0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 <5.0
7127/97 1245 30091 0 - -
11718797 12.54 300.82 0 -
5/31/98 10.75 - 302.61 0 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10
MW-8
329.91 12/30/95 30.30 294,61 0
1/29/96 29.56 30033 0
2127/96 28.68 10123 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <5.0 <5.0
3/5/96 2875 301.16 0
4/23/9% 28.25 301.66 0
5/30/96 28.44 10147 0 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50
6/19/96 2851 301.40 0 -
7115/9%6 28.67 30124 - 0 -
8/27/96 2892 300.99 0 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 28,99 30092 0 —
10/28/96 29.06 300.85 0 - -
11/11/96 28.98 300.93 0 -
5/6/97 28.14 301.77 0 <50 16 3.1 0.7 2.5 <5.0
7727097 28.55 301.36 0 -
11/18/07 28.80 30111 0
5/31/98 26.57 303.34 0 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10
Supply Well  11/15/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
11/11/96 <50 <.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50
2/27/97 —
11/18/97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <23
531198 -
Trip Blank .
TB-LB 2/15/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
6/1/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0/2/94 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
L1/30/94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
5/17/95 — <50 <05 <03 <0.3 <05
B/15/95 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <035 <05
1171595 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <5.0
2027/96 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0
5/30/96 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0
8/27196 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
11711496 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California {continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft Date {ft) {msl) {ft) e pph >
TB-LB 5/30/96 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0
{cont) 8/27/96 -e- - --- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
11/11/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/6/97 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2427197
11/18/97 - - - <50 <050 < (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
5/31/98 - - - <50 <0.30 <030 <0.30 < 0.60 <10
Bailer Blank
BB 2/15/94 --- --- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 -
EXPLANATION: MOTES:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

(ft) = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwaler elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-buryl ether

ppb = Parts per biltion

--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030
BTEX = EPA Method 8020
MTBE = EPA Meihod 8020 and 8260

All top of casing elevations were surveyed by Tronoff Land Surveying, Davis, California on
November 2, 1993,

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 17, 1995, were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental
Services.

i

GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = [(TOC-
DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravity of free-
phase hydrocarbons.

Estimated concentration. TFT: surrogate recovery demonstrated sample specific
matrix effect, Benzene and Toluene are estimated values due to low recovery of
(TFT) surrogaie. The (BFB) surrogate had acceptable recovery. Low surrogate
recovery can be attributed to sample effervescence (GTEL)-

Laboratory reported data oblained from mulriple dilutions. Dilution factor noted
represents the dilution used for majority of results.

Laboratory teport indicates hydrocarbons in the gasoline range do not match the
gasoline standard pattern.

Sheen observed during initial water level measurement. 0.05 feet of floating product
present in the well after purging 28 gallons of water for sampling.

Result by EPA Method 8260.
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Table 2. Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California
Tatal
Well ID Date Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO ORP Alkalinity Nitrate Sulfate Phosphate Ferrcus Iron
{gallons) smhos/cm °C {mg/L) (mV}) (ppm) (mg/L) (mg/L) {(mp/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 07/27/97 14:46
14:51 7.5 7.09 212 209 2.37 -5 500
14:56 15.0 7.11 212 21.0 2.24 -6 600
15:01 22.5 7.11 211 211 2.24 -5 550
15:03 230 7.10 212 20.9 2.25 -6 550 <1.0 14 <100 2.2
05/31/98 13:30
13:36 9.0 6.96 1331 20.6 0.15 32 975
13:40 18.0 6.97 1239 20,2 0.40 1.3 %00
13:48 270 6.95 1193 20.5 0.66 1.3 950
13:50 28.0 6.97 1201 W04 0.60 2.0 950 <1.0 4.0 <10 4.1
MW-2 07/27/97 14:01
14:03 2.0 6.95 206 2.2 9.83 2.1 300
14:05 4.0 6.95 206 212 985 3.0 350
14:07 6.0 6.95 205 21.2 9.93 3.0 325
14:09 1.0 6.95 205 21.2 9.50 3.0 350 59 68 <10 0.019
05/31/98 12:34
12:37 2.0 7.01 800 21.1 2.16 -13 250
12:40 4.0 7.03 800 211 2.55 -10 300 -
12:43 6.0 7.01 795 21.1 2.83 -11 275
12:46 7.0 6.99 79 212 2.80 -10 275 54 57 <10 D.11
MW-3 07/27/97 14:29
14:31 2.0 7.11 269 23.0 8.75 4.3 875
14:33 4.0 6.95 264 220 6.22 2.8 830
14:35 6.0 6.93 261 21.9 6.90 4.3 850
14:37 7.0 6.94 262 21.9 6.70 4.3 850 <1.0 <1.0 <10 21
@5/31/98 1313 '
13:15 2.0 6.89 1266 21.1 .45 12.3 750
13:.17 4.0 6.75 1158 21.6 0.40 12.2 700
13:19 6.0 6.79 1200 209 0.38 12.1 675
13:23 7.0 6.78 1199 20.9 0.35 12.1 700 < 1.0 4.0 <10 31
MwW-4 07/27/97 14:14
14:16 2.0 7.22 244 20.6 8.75 -13 500
14:18 4.0 7.21 243 20.6 8.20 -13 550
14:20 6.0 7.24 246 20.5 8.55 -13 525
14:22 7.0 7.22 245 20.6 8.50 -13 550 30 68 <10 0.15




Table 2. Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy, California
{continued)
Total
well ID Date Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO - ORP Alkalinity Nitrate Sulfate Phosphate Ferrous Iron
(gallons) pmhos/cm *C (mg/L) {mY} (ppm} (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 05/31/98 12:51
(cont) 12:54 3.0 7.01 1300 20.4 2.83 -10 450
12:57 6.0 6,98 1290 20,4 2.82 -12 400
13:00 9.0 6.90 1280 20.4 2.80 -11 375
13:03 10.0 6.92 1283 204 2.80 -12 400 17 30 <10 74
MW-5 07,2197 13:15
13:18 30 7.95 274 19.3 10.45 -53 300
13:20 6.0 7.92 273 19.0 10.35 54 350
13:22 9.0 7.90 274 18.9 10.30 -52 300
13:24 10.0 7.91 273 19.0 10.31 -53 306 32 100 <10 0.013
05/31/98 12:07
12:09 M.5 6.85 785 18.9 3.20 -25 350
12:11 69.0 7.00 980 18.9 3.27 -26 400
12:13 138 7.01 981 189 3.21 -28 400 -
12:15 14.0 7.00 900 18.8 3.20 -28 450 35 90 <10 1.9
MW.6 07121197 13:42
13:44 3.0 7.54 261 23.2 11.28 -40 400
13:46 6.0 7.34 232 19.4 8.10 -18 450
13:48 9.0 7.26 227 15.0 £.35 -16 400
13:50 10.0 7.2 228 19.1 8.32 <15 400 17 27 <10 0.017
05/31/98 11:48
11:51 3.0 6.98 966 18.7 0.72 320 500
11:54 6.0 6.96 970 18.7 0.51 3.19 450
11.57 2.0 6.95 959 18.7 0.36 3.42 400
12:00 10.0 6.9 250 18.6 0.40 3.40 450 68 51 <10 35
MW-7 07727197 13:02
13:04 3.0 7.91 245 19.6 8.95 -52 350
13:06 6.0 7.94 264 19.3 9.70 -55 325
13;08 9.0 7.93 266 19.3 9.80 -55 350
13:10 10.0 7.93 265 19.3 9,79 -55 350 99 100 <10 0.012
05/31/98 12:16 }
12:18 0 6.85 1020 19.6 3.60 20 150
12:20 6.0 7.25 1020 18.9 180 -21 K1)
12:22 9.0 7.28 1000 18.8 4,20 21 350
12:24 10.0 7.30 1001 18.% 4.40 «20 325 45 85 <10 0.011




Table 2. Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #3-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

(continued)
Toral
Wwell ID Darte Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO ORP Alkalinity Nitrate Sulfate Phosphate Ferrous Tron
{gallons) w«mhos/em “C {mg/L) (mV) {ppm) {mg/L) (mpg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L}
MW-8& 07/27/97 12:38
12:40 2.2 7.85 141 21.1 2.40 -61.3 100
12:42 4.6 7.84 141 208 9.30 -48.3 150
12:44 6.6 7.83 142 20,9 9.25 -50 100
12:46 1.0 7.84 141 20.8 9.25 -50 100 50 24 <10 0.020
05/31/98 11:18
11:21 30 7.03 s7 21.1 6.58 -28 150
11:24 6.0 7.09 381 20.5 6.50 =30 200
11:27 90 7.08 LYK 20.5 6.40 -1 173
11:30 10.0 7.08 375 20,5 6.41 -30 200 35 16 <1.0 0.42
Supply Well
swW 0722197 13:40 - 7.85 257 22.7 4.89 -33 200 48 76 <10 1.5

EXPLANATION: NOTES:

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential
mg/L = Miligrams per liter

mY = Millivolts

ppm = Parts per million

wmhos/cm = Micromhos/per centimeter
°C = Degrees Celsius
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of

volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained. ‘

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
coilected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical 1aboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining gquality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel. )

A laboratory supplied frip blank accompanies each. sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California. '

SQP.11/96




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-2127 " Job#: 5251 .80

Address: Grant line Road & |1-580 Date: 5' 3/‘?6
' City: Tracy, CA Sampler: F.Cline
N G
Well ID _MLL_ Well Condition: < /C &7
{f .

Well Diameter ‘f i Hydrocarbon % N Amount Bailed c@

L{O ] Thickness: L in, - {product/water}: tgal)
Total Depth 7 78 ft Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66

j Fa 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water mer (VF)

{ Zf"q 7 X VFC?[}Q =g' &Q 3 (casa valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: %

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: =~ C1SHosabte Batrer—)
@ Bailer
Grundfos rab Sample
Others Qther:

Starting Time: [‘ 5 30 Weather Conditions:,

Sampling Time: i § 5(/ Water Color: (';/{qv QOdar: S7'C"‘j7

Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description: /! -

Did well de-water? A/(’ Fyes; Time: — __ Volume: {gal}
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity

pumhos/em , (mg/L) (miV) (ppm) _

’5& gc ; 5 32 & 75

f?>?“f(/ p%_ oYY 1,3 GO
]

[590 7177, 3‘/’ oLy 23 4 ‘%
[250 15 t 01— 209 060 2.0 25T

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ©  LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § x 40m/VOA Y HCL | ewsTet <PZROr A TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE

COMMENTS: g/{lf”' &tDcﬂ /V)?/‘L/ [Jﬂ/q&v /n.et/‘-e /
_ =)
T Samp Jing U(/J & /) S/chzo%;ﬂ

sarplid ol fow  #P i




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251 .80
Address: _Grant Line Road & 1-580 Date: -3/ =
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E Cline
a
Well ID _Mw- Z Well Condition: el /
of
Well Diameter 2" Hydrocarbon =" Amount Bailed .Sz
58 / Thickness: in {product/water): {gal}

Total Depth , . Volume 2° = 0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66

Fa 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water az 1.4 7 fr cter (VF)

- X VF Q!_/? -é_ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valuma&uﬂu

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bai Equipment: c
Bailer :
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Samplea
Other: Other:
(.4' . o
Starting Time: _,ZAZ‘S L Weather Conditions C/{’a - 502/"’"7
Sampling Time: /Z L[ V Water Color: et CQdor:__= it
Purging Flow Rate: / ’éj gnm. Sediment Description: /4/ [
Did welil de-water? ﬁ/& If yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturs D.O. ORP Alkalinity
, (gal) smhos/cm (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1 237 2 O/ _% 2).] 25 /3290
1Y & 7, _5 235 =0 S
% 1%3 & 0 295 2). 283 i) 225
; 12! 7 @7 29 (7 2/, 2.9 =/ 213
|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7, 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL NETGTE _ﬂja;:\TPH-Gas:B‘rExxM‘rae
Mw - [ S0~ | Y Noa 2 Hitvas Sulfors
PMUW-2 | g~ DO ! \ Ml " Levrons Fret
COMMENTS:

9/97-lleldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility # 9-7127 " Job#: 5251 .80
T-3)-9&
Address: _Grant Line Road & 1-580 Date: S
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
well ID _M.\Ai Well Condition: 2 / CQ/"/
, ,
Well Diameter Z i Hydrocarbon / Amount Bailed _ —
cz‘. 0/ Thickness: in (praduct/water}: igal)
Total Depth é & 5/ & Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F: "= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ‘? - ft actor (VF)

[ 53 . VFO,/? SZ-Zé | 4}22/

X 3 (cage voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume:

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipmant, Disposable Bailer
. Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample
Others —— Other:
-/ 5
Starting Time: / 3 - Weather Conditionsy /£
-+ T j /
Sampling Time: /5 & Water Color: C e Odar: MJ / 6//
Purging Flow Rate: % gpm Sediment Description: A/@V
Did well de-water? 6 If yes; Time: — __ Volume: (gal}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
— {gal.} : xmhos/em «C (mgL) (m¥) (ppm™)

[3> 2 57 T 2) O4s 123 5T

L2/ Y 2O O e 72
_/31"7 @ (20 20,9 35 2] Z 75
2 2 78 1129 '@9,? O3 /2. /) Ll
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (£ - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE : LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL - | weweTee RO AN TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/0'7-Raldat.fren




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251.80
Address: _Grant Line Boad & |-880 Date: §-~2]-9%
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E Cline
Well ID _MML_i Well Condition: /‘ ,f /'//0'/0/"% Coars
at! 0 SO~
Well Diameter < Hydrocarbo, Amount Baul
(./' 0( Thickness:@/ _in. {product/water): é”@ loal)
Total Depth = -3“ Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
F & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ;)‘é; el actor (VF)

_]%_’(/}l X VF 0 I"] 2 5 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: M_ﬁ;ﬂu

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: - Equipment: Disposable Bailer
=uction

Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . __ Other:
Starting Time! /@‘ > / Weathear Conditions: C/fq‘/ 7 ’Z/ 7
Sampling Time: /5 cl Water Calor: _C LL8~ ﬂ/G“L?dor- / /CVL/
Purging Flow Rate: Z 10 gpm Sediment Description: i
Did wvell de-water? “/_f. Hyes; Time: — .. . Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH . Conductivity Tempemture : D.0. ORP Alkalinity

_ (gal.} pmhos/am (mg/L) {(mV) prm)
(239 = 7,0l )30 2010/ 9, €3 -0 459
2 (o 2 129 < 207" 2,52 =2 FIC

(257
| 30 4 . 1280 . 201 IEC =1/ 37O
(205 ([ L2 2&% 2,80 =/2 o

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES

Mw- (f 3 x 40m/VOA Y HEL -NeTCTEE UL O A\ TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE

I

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: §251.80
Address: _Grant Line Road & I-58Q Date: g 31
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
5 ¢
Lo
Well 1D MW Well Condition: < /
Well Diameter Z i Hydracarbon "&./ ~ Amount Bailed C o
BC{ Thickness: in {product/water}: {gal.)
Total Depth — . Volume 2" =017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
o9 K Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water el fr

AL | an Mk 3]

X 3 (casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _——_7__igall

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
¢ Stack > Bailer
Geton
Grundfos TG Sample
Other: . ______ Other:

Starting Time: /107’ Weather Conditions: 5/&67 < /42571
Sampling Time: 2 _3’ Water Color: C (A . .Cdor: A
Purging Flow Rate: (> gpm_ Sediment Description: “ -
Did well de-water? Ao fyes; Time: —__ Volume: {gall

Time VYolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allkalinity

: ) P _ pmhosicm C (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

[2:09 345 %S e /87 220 _ez5 35T
AL G40 .06 k14 .8 227 =22 lece/
2,13 9435 98/ K7 Brl o o2¥ v
AR Lo 140 O G 40 /81y 2,20 2 2% =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L 3 x 40m/VOA ¥ HCL METGTET _ﬁf?ﬂ)&/ N\ TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTEE

JUW > [ 5D m | \/ /7 /1 fevicas Jres

Ldw=-2 | }\ostead \f A /!
COMMENTS:

3/87-fakdat.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 9-5%51 20
Address: _Grant line Road & |-880 Date: 5/ —?é
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
€
Well iID _MW-_L Well Condition: G/é' i
¢!
Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed  w_,
24 f Thickness: é""’:’n’ {product/water): igal.)
Total Depth &3 - Volume 2" =2 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
| Fa 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
| Depth to Water 'ﬁ RS ctor (V)
‘ .
1 /7 -
| _./i._.__ > S {e— §__/_Z_/ X 3 (casa volume} = Estmated Purge Volurme: _.i_Z_lcaLl
| .
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
} Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
o o Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: /! %/ g Weather Conditions: C /(q - /715; 7
Sampling Time: /Z &_O Water Color: SiA ) Odor'_r/l/"'k-—
Purging Flow Rate: /- gpm Sediment Description: /l et
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Valume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allcalinity
_ ) {gal.} prhosfcm «C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
(/2) > QIE AUl 57 oze 32 ST
Ao/ _¢ el& 920 1817 ) 319 23C
57 2 7> 439 (5]  QXy RYL LL
/200 & f 2 (70 [8dz @/ BYL YL
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ARZ 3 x 40m/VOA Y HEL wETSTEt <FLLIO) A\ TPH-Gas/BTEXIMTEBE
AN (s [ X Gl | /l/ O N7 e~
Mw & [y O | [
COMMENTS:

/%7 Faicdet.imm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-2127 Job#: 5251 .80

Address: _Grant Line Road & 1.580 Date: A 3/1E

City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well ID ,JHLN-__ Well Condition: ’

7 % .

Well Diameter Hydrocarben K Amount Bailed ,g
1 . ,
@g Thickness: in (product/water}: {gal)
Total Depth 7/ ft Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /O ! ) _fr actor (VF)
[hes 17 .24 i
—_— X VFQ__._ ﬂZ‘_ X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ’_{gﬂL.l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Equipment:
uction Pressure Bai
Grundfas Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
1 A
Starting Time: AN é Weather Conditions: C/me W‘Zf -
Sampling Time: e Z:} Water Color: CZ‘:‘:"V ~ Qdar: e
Purging Flow Rate: Y, gpm Sediment Description: 6&/“ -
Did well de-water? Ale If yes; Time: Volume: lgal}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORY Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhosfem C (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
. -

119 3 L3S Jpeo 19,6 L7 = BSC
PN G 2.1> 0T 199 35T =/ 2
12.22 g 715 JOCL KA t,2c ETIEE]
.27 1O 730 o0 ] 157 49 =2 32>

[ !
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL " | wereTer <FHUO) A TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
pdw 7 { ¢ 80mi i Lt H ﬁw tws Jven
ﬁﬂw 1 [ = ( N A//CYLL ~ ’ Nizvaus St o
COMMENTS:

2/97-Reldat.tmm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251.80
Address: _Grant Line Road & 1-580 Date: G- B~ 7&
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E. Cline
Well ID _Mﬂ_g_ Well Condition: % / ‘9'_’/
Z o f
Well Diameter i Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed 53 —
L{/ q Thickness: C%Q ‘/ in {product/water}: — {gal}
Total Depth 57 = Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
E 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water CQ& ‘ fr actor (VF)

g, 8 3
4 .. :
L‘Z____ X VFC_)’_/_Z & X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: Z£;/_Lgau

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling \
Equipment: Baile Equipment: < Disposable Bailer ;‘

Suction ‘ Prassure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: _ Other:

. /
, /
Starting Time: // g Weather Conditions, ( 5 -716 7/
Sampling Time: //30 Water Color: Cl<y Qdcr: /7/6‘“’
Purging Flow Rate: __Lq . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: — . Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) prthos/em «C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm}

.2l 3 2.0% 2357 2/ 625 =% 0

12Y c e 35/ ;03/2 ST =3 coc
127 _ 9 7@5 e =32, . /RS

2T /O vl —47:; 206 GY) _ <3—-  Zee

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & 3 x 40mM/VOA Y HCL wETeTEY ST O A\ TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTEE
COMMENTS:

$/%7-Faidat,irm




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 1 No ChG[I’]"Of-CUSdeV"RBCOFd
-7 Chevion Focliy Number . #9=2127 : Chevron Contacl {Nomne) MR. PHIL BRIGGS
Chovron USA. fno Foality Address —1=580 & CRANT LINE ROAD, TRACY | T (Phoney_010) 842-9136 )
o Box.s.o.m. * { Consultant Project Number 5251 Laboratry Name SEQUOTA Service Code; 2202970
Sﬂ.l'l .RGITION CA 94583 Conaullant Noma ... GEttler#Ryan toberatery Service Order_# 9050840 _
FAX (415)!842-9591 Maress 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Somplo Glctad by (o) £y C,/;,,té/
Projecl Contosl {Home) Deanna Harding Colleolon Dote 5/ 3/ 2
. {Phone) 551-7555 ! {Fax Numbsr) 551-7888 Signoture 2 — /""""”_"
: -E } Analysss To Be Performed .;1: 00 NOT BILL
B o "
Bl 23| 93] 5 i I 3 940104 TB-LB_ANA
5 g 1y g E RECEEL g 8 [E |53 ] al g § . )
é 2 “ s | 8° Pl | |8 |° 33 o I N} go 033
z ¥ k|0 . [ T |G P » . L] o o w J
SRR s |4 el el 0 B e sl B £ LR
Bl [ afle (5| F 18| BR8N Y st
' | i Ml (RN ﬁ"ﬁ
| 7575 < 2 lew |75 = (e |V [F MW -1 M
2y s - < € Bl | | £ X X Contivin_ AN715F
Fawg - NNy X 1K NN (7%,
A |3 g A AL
ST MW7 5 2 |1, | X
54 Mw-t- 5 ik e v | <
7 .
73 Adw- 9~ & 32| ' x| x
3 ¥ w3 < 41 2| ¥ s L |F
s TR Gl & =2 k¥ |4 1¢ < | K
. Ralinqulshed nalure) Orgonlaatlon - Date/Time T Revelyed By (Slgnoture) Orgonlzatlon Dats/Tirne T Around Time (Clrcie Cholee)
f _M G-R Inc. /f&/ s G-R Inc. 24 Hre.
7: h'oilnqdlhod 8y (SE\-uluu] Orgonlialion Dals/Time Recelvad By (Slgnature) ﬁggn_l;_qj.lm__. Dols/Time 48 Hre.
I r "] 8 oon
\ . ‘ 0
3] ‘Rellnqulehed By (Signalure) Organlzation Date/Tims Ro:ﬂf? For Laboratory By (Slgnalure) . Date/Time @
L ermama e s e e ——— £/ ot ] - -




(V) Sequoia momemmme . mmemeoe

v Analytical -ﬂgm@lmm'sén ' :znma.c.\mw ,

" Getﬂerﬂ Geostrategles ~ Client PTO] iD: Chwron 97127

“ 6747 Saerra urt Suite J Sample Descript: TB-LB -

H Dublin, CA 94568 _ Matree: LIQUI

2 ~ Analysis Method 8015Mod/8020 -
Lab Number 9806033—01

; Anenﬂon DeannaHardin

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 10

Benzene 0.30

Toluene 0.30

Ethyl Benzene 0.30

Xylenes (Total) 0.60

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrcgates Control Limits %

Trifluorototuene 70 130

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1197

ry
roject Manager

| {650) 364-9600

(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Extracted: 06/08/98

85
Received: 06/01/98 i
E
B

Analyzed 06/08/98

Rep I'IEd 07 .;:-__.-

Sample Resuits
ug/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery
Q

Page:




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA S4954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

O ———— T
|

Tt L e e Ll e

| ;Ge‘tﬂer Ryan eostrategles , ron 97127 : Sampled 05 /31 /98
2 6747 Slerma rt Suite J Sample Descnpt MW-1 , " Received: 06/01/98 £
2 Dublin, CA 94568 . . - Matree: LIQUID Extracted: 06/08/98 2
2 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/08/98. 3
jAtonton Deannatiarding ______ LabNumber 080603800 _ o 0RO 07/02/98
| Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas _ 25000 180000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether - 150 19000
Benzene _ 150 25000
Toluene 150 25000
Ethyl Benzene 150 1700
Xylenes (Total) 300 9300
Chromatogram Pattern: GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 aQ
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1197
oject Manager Page: 12




: 9600  FAX (650) 364-9
@ SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive , Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364- (650) 233

#04 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 983-9673

al . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v An Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D . Petaluma. CA 94954 {707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

- Getﬂer Ryan Geostrategles Client Prol ID: Chevron 9—7127 ' Sampled 05/31 /98 g
E 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 06/01/98 £
’- Dublin, CA 84568 Matrbe: LIQUI o g
E Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 06/09/98 £

£ Attention: Deanna Hardm g

Lab Number 9806033-09

‘QC Batch Number- MSOB0B9BMTBEHEA
Instrument |1D: H6

ported: 07/02/98

Methy! t-Buty! Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L

|

- Methyi t-Buty Ether 500 N.D.

|

~ Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 103

|

'~ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated Hmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page: 13




a) Sequoia

W% Analytical

St

& Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyt Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

~ CllentProj. ID:  GChewron 97127

=5 ==‘~:

680 Chesapeake Drive ' Redwood City, CA 94063

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598
B19 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Biwd. North, Ste. D Petaiurna, CA 54954

Sample Descript: MW-2
Matroe: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
10
0.30
.30
0.30
0.60

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes raparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A ICAL - ELAP #1197

Gfegcry

réject Manager

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1B65

Sampled: 05/31/98
Received: 06/01/98
Extracted: 06/08/98
Analyzed: 06/08/98
Repo rted 98

FAX (650) 364-9233 .
FAX (925) 98B-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

FE{1 G 100300 BHTERE B

Sample Resuits
ug/L

z2z2zzzz
DoDoDOoD

% Recoveay

Page:




‘ i 650} 354 -
@ Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood Chty, CA 94063 (650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673

[vtical 5 suer venwe. suie s Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 _ (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

= Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies ~____ Client Proj. ID: Chevron 97127 — Sampled: 05/31 /93

3
2 6747 Sierra it Suite J Sample Descript; MW-3 Received: 06/01/98 £
z Dublin, CA 94568 _ Matr LIQUID Extracted: 06/09/68 &
z Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/09/98 £
% Attention: Deanna Harding ___ Lab Number: 9806033-08 N e EpOREd: 07/02/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 25000 78000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 1000 1300
Benzene : 150 ' 24600
Toluene 150 12000
Ethyl Benzene 150 : 1200
Xylenes (Total) 300 5800
Chromatogram Pattern: GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 Q

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1197

g d%ect Manager Page: 10




' \ 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
@ Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek. CA 94598 (525)988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

fca] 8 Suhker Avene. suie 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

zGemer Rya Geostrategles Client Proj ID: Chevr n9—7127 - Sampled: 05/31 /98 g
;6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-3 : Received: 06/01/98 =
Eg g Dublin, CA 94568 Matree: LIQUID g

Analysis Method: EPA B260 Analyzed: 06/09/98 2

§ Attention: Deanna Harding

Lab Number 9806033-08

e e e
QC Batch Number: MS0608S8MTBEHEA
tnstrument ID: HB6

HertedOT 02/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Buty! Ether 500 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ) ' 76 114 100

~ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AN ICAL - ELAP #1210

y ry
yr.gect Manager Page:

n




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (525)988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

tcq] B Suker Avenue. sutes Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX ($16) $21-0100

v Ana].Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 | (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

D
A

ent:on Deanna Hardi '

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number 9806033-07

Extracted: 06/09/98
Ana!yzed' oefos/g

§Celfor Ryan/Coostrategies . Gllent Proj.ID: . Chevron §-7157
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sampie Descript: MW-4 Recenred 06/01/98

' § Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

E

R HEER 11 2 IR B

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 500 1000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 20 N.D.
Benzene 3.0 450
Toluene 3.0 3.4
Ethyl Benzene 3.0 4.5
Xylenes (Total) 6.0 ND.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC Ce.C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1197
i ry

Project Manager Page: 9




B = R e Rt R O N I O F.

. 6BO Chesapeaks Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
S equola 404 N Wiger Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 {925) 988- 9600 TAX [925) 9BR-0673
. 810 Strker Avenue, Suite § Sacraments. CA 95834 {QEG) B21-9600 FAX (6]} 921 -0100
v Analytlc al 1455 McDowell Bivd North. Ste. @ Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)702-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
i : E i
Gettler Ryan/Geostt Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-7127 Sampled: 05/31/98
% §747 Slerra Courl Suite J Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: D6/01/98 &
= Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 06/08/98 &
- Anaglysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/08/98 i
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 9836033-04 Reported: 07,/08/98
PR e o Lo : S
Analyte Deteetion Limit Sample Results
. ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 30 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 10 N.D.
Benzane 0.20 N.D.
Toluene - 0.30 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene : 0.30 N.D.
Xylanes (Total) 0.60 N.C.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotaluene 70 130 Q
Analytes reportzd as N.0. wers nat present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL . ELAP #1197
Mike GFe ory
Project Manager Page. 6

£




Sequoia
Analytical

&

G gi
& 6747 Sierra ourt Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

35 1i45Ed BHLcE U

rdi

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyt t-Butyi Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

SB0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue,

Wainut Creek. CA 54598
Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd, Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

lllilll.ll!l! N

Client F’ro:::iE D;  Chevron 9-7127

Sample Descript: MW-5
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
- 98 -04

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
10
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.60

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1197

faie Gfegory

Project Manager

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 521-9600
{707) 792-1865

Extracted: 06/08/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
EAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

: /
- 06/01/98

Sampie Resuits
ug/L :

z2zzzzZ
©OO0DDo

% Recovery
Q

Page:




. 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (550) 364-9233
@ SeqUOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walrust Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

fcal 2o seher Avee sues Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analyth 1455 McDowell Bivg, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

2 Gettler Ryan Geostrategles Chent Proj. iD: Chevron 9-7127 Sampled 05/31 /98 g
E 6747 Siefra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-§ Recetved: 06/01/98 &
% Dublin, CA 94568 Matroe: LIQUID BExtracted: 06/08/98 =
z Anaiysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 : Analyzed: 06/08/93 g
z Attentlon Deanna Harding adD Number. 980603303 _ : Reported: 07 /02 g

1]

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 10 N.D.
Benzene 0.30 0.89
Toluene 0.30 0.85
Ethyl Benzene 0.30 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.60 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern;
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 Q

Anzlytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA LYTICAL - ELAP #1197

5 ) rd
gﬁé sty
roject Manager Page: 5




3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063
@ Sequ01a 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598
3 812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA $5834
‘ v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
|
|
|

£ Gettler Ryan, Geostrategles C!lent Proj. D

S Chovron 67127
= 6747 Slerra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-7
Dublin, CA 94568 Matroc LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
8D Number 9806033—05

5
1

Anentton Deanna Harding

~ Analyte Detection Limit
| ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 10
Benzene 0.30
Toluene ' 0.30
Ethyl Benzene _ 0.30
Xylenes (Total) 0.60
Chromatogram Pattern:
Trifluorotoluene 70 130

‘ Surrogates Control Limits %
|

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1197

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled 05/31
Received: 06/01/98
BExtracted: 06/08/98
Analyzed 06/03/98
Rep rtedO? 02/98

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
EAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

1
i%

|Ll!lilﬂlllﬂll|ﬂilﬂiilﬁ i

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZZZZZ
oQoooooo

% Recovery
Q

Page:




CD Sequoia

W Analytical

‘Geos:ra:egies o
£ 6747 Sierra rt Suite J
H Dublin CA 94568

= S

Anaiyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifiuorotcluene

GBO Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Soiker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell 8hvd. North, Ste. D

Sample Descri - MW-8
Matroe  LIQUI

Chevron 9—71 27

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1197

Lab Number: 980603302

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
10
0.30
.30
0.30
0.60

Control Limits %
70 130

(650) 364-5600
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Received: 06/01/98
Extracted: 06/08/98
analyzed 06/08/%

FAX {650} 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

R vt e sy v 3

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzz
DoOoOOooo

% Recovery
Q

Fage:




s

S [0) 1 a '680 Chesapeake Drive ' Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
equ 1 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-95600  FAX (925) 98B-9673
. 819 Siker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (915) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivdl, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
5 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies ClientPro]. ID:  Chevron9-7127 . Sampled: 05/31/98 =
& 6747 Slerra Court Suite J _ Received: 06/01/98 2
- £ Dublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. iD: 9806033 Analyzed: see below
. E 0@
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Anaiyzed Limit Resuits
Lab No: 9806033-06
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-2
Ferrous iron mg/L 06/09/98 0.010 0.11
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 54
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Sulfate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 57
Lab No: 9806033-07
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-4
Ferrous Iron mg,/L 06/09/98 0.010 7.4
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 17
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Sultate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 30
Lab No: 9806033-08
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-3
Ferrous fron mg,/L 06/09/98 - 0.010 < |
Mitrate as Nitrate : mg/L 06,/02/98 1.0 N.D.
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Sulfate - : mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 4.0
Lab No: 9806033-09
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-1
Ferrous lron : mg/L 06/09/98 0.010 4.1
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 N.D.
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Sulfate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 4.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detaction.

SEQUO LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

gﬁ/,ﬁow _
Project Manager Bama: -




@ Sequoia

W ¥ Analytical

ek ii i

6747 Sletra Court Suite J
ublin, CA 94568

v

HER Hila W

Attentlon

Ex

ettier Ryan Geostrategles

Recewed 06/01/98 =

.. Lab Proi. iD: 9806033 Analyzed: see below &
]

=

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (G50) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) OBB-9673
B19 Seriker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 34954 {707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

L ABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results
Lab No: 9806033-02
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-8
Ferrous iron mg/L 06,/09/98 0.010 0.42
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 35
Phosphate mg/L 06,/02/98 10 N.D.
Sulfate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 16
Lab No: 9806033-03
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-6
Ferrous Iron mg/L 06/09/98 0.010 3.5
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 68
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/58 10 N.D.
Sulfate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 51
Lak No: 9806033-04
Sample Desc : LIQUID MW-5
Ferrous Iron mg/L 06/09/98 0.010 1.9
Nitrate ag Mitrate mg/L ng/n2/08 1.0 3
Phosphate mg,/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Sulfate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 90
Lab No: 980£033-05
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-7
Ferrous Iron mg/L 06/09/98 0.010 0.011
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 a5
Phosphate mg/L 06/02/98 10 N.D.
Suifate mg/L 06/02/98 1.0 85

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and'related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.) .

SURROGATE USED FOR TPH-GAS/BTEX was 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (4-BFB) :

The surrogabe recoveries with.-control limits B80-120 are as follows:

1)92%
2)84%
3}as%
4)82%
5)89%
) 92%
7)102%
8)91%
9)84%
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzena
QC Batch#: HFOTG11W HFO7G1IW HFO7G11W HFO7GT11W HFI7G11W
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPABDIS EFA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: R. McRae R. McRae R. McFae A McRae A McRae
MS/MSD #: VBOS1007 V8051007 V8051007 - V8051007 V3051007
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 43
Prepared Date: 6/7/98 6/7/58 6/7/98 §/7/98 6/7/98
Analyzed Date: 6/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/98 §/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L. 220 ug/L
Result: 21 20 21 &0 212
MS % Recovery: 105 100 105 100 94
Dup. Result: 22 20 21 &1 205
MSD % Recov.: 110 100 105 102 g1
RPD: 4.7 0.0 0.0 1.7 3.4
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-30

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc, Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140

LCS 70130 70-130 70-120 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doss not fall within specified cantral tisnits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be usad to validate the batch,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicats, RPD = Relative % Difference 9806033.GET <1>
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Baryllium Cadmium Chromium Nickel
QC Batch#: ME0B09985010MDA MEDSO9SSE010MDA  MEDGDSS85010MDA MEDB09386010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010 EPA 3010
| Analyst:  C. Medefesser ) Medefesser C. Medefessar C. Medetessar
| MS/MSD #: 980603309 980603309 980603309 : 980603309
| Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. ' N.D.
\ Prepared Date: 6/8/98 &/9/98 8/9/98 6/9/58
Analyzed Date: 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS
Conec. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0mg/L
Resuit: 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0
MS % Recovery: 110 110 110 100
Dup. Resuit: 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0
MSD % Recov.: 110 100 100 100
RPD: 0.0 9.5 8.5 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 020 0-20 0-29

LCS #: BLKO&0S9S BLKO60998 BLKOS09S8 BLKO60998
Prepared Date: 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98
Analyzed Date: 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98 6/9/98

Instrument |.D.#: MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 1.0mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L
LCS Result: 0.59 0.8 0.99 089

LCS % Recov.: 99 ' o8 99 99
MS/MSD 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120

Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference S806033.GET <3>
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: MTEE
QC Batch#: MS060898MTBEHEA
Analy. Method: EPA 8260
Prep. Method: MNA.

Analyst: E. Manual
MS/MSD #: 980629002
Sample Conc.: 13
Prepared Date: 6/8/98
Analyzed Date: 6/8/98
Instrument LD.#: HE
Conc. Spiked: 50 ug/L

Result; 65

MS % Recovery: 104
Dup. Result: 64
MSD % Recov.: 102
RPD: 1.6
RPD Limit: 0-25

LCS #: LCS080958

Prepared Date: 6/9/98
Analyzed Date: 6/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: H6
Cone. Spiked: 50 ug/L
LCS Result: 57
LCS % Recov.: 114
MS/MSD £0-140
LCS 70-130
Control Limits
Pleass Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
SEQUCYA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analyticat methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortifiec with imown quantities of specific compounds and subjectsd to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to rmatrix
Iinterfarance, the LCS racovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9806033.GET <2>
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Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9806033-02-09 Reported: Jun 18, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 300.0
Analyst: G. Fish

ANALYTE Fluoride Chloride Nitrite Bromida Nitrate Phosphate Sulfate

QC Batch #: 0602983000ACB

Sample Mo.: 93806028-3

Date Prepared: 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98
Date Analyzed: 6/2/98 6/2/88 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98
Instrument 1.D_#: INAC1 INAC1 INAC1 INACH INAC? INAC1 INACT
Sample Conc., mg/L: N.D. 7.1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 8.9
Conc. Spiked, mg/L: 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Matrix Spike, mg/L: 100 26 96 91 23 a3 99
% Racovery: 100 89 96 91 93 g3 90
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ma/L: 100 26 a7 a2 94 =2:) 89
% Recovery: 100 83 37 92 94 84 80
Relative % Difference: 0.0 Q.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0

RPD Control Limits:

LCS Batzh#: iINO6022983000ACE

Date Prepared: 6/2/98 6/2/98 . 67298 ¢ 6/2/98 8/2/98 G/2/98 6/2/98

Date Analyzed: 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98 6/2/98

Instrument L.D.#: INACH INACT INAC1 INACH INAC1 INAC? INACS
Conc. Spiked, mg/L: 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
LCS Recovery, mg/L: 10 ' 8.1 9.7 9.0 9.2 9.2 9.0
LCS % Recovery: 100 91 97 20 892 92 a0

Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 75-125 75-125 75-126 75-126 75-125 75-125 75-125
LCS 80-110 90-110 90-110 90-110 g0-110 . 80-110 20-110

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Flease Note:

Tha LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free mawix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
" |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the ertire anaiytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix Spike does not Tall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validats tha batch.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xytanes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: HFO7G11W HFO7G11W HFO?G11W HFO7GHIW HFOTG11W
; Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 2020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
| Prep. Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPABOIS EPA 8015 EPA 8015
| Analyst: R. McRae R. McRae R. McRae R. McRas R. McRae
| MS/MSD #:  veos1007 V8051007 V8051007 V8051007 V8051007
| Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 4.3
; Prepared Date: 6/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/98
| Analyzed Date: B/7/98 6/7/98 6/7/08 6/7/98 6/7/98
Instrument L.D.#: - - - - -
Cone. Spiked: 20ug/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 220 g/t
Result: 21 20 2 &0 212
MS % Recovery: 105 100 105 100 94
Dup. Result: 22 20 2 61 208
MSD % Recov.: 110 100 105 t02 g1
RPD: 47 0.0 0.0 1.7 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-25 625 c-25 0-25 0-30

B

LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument I.D.#:
Cone. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD 60-140 - - 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS o 70-130 : 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits o T
Pleasa Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap #185 |preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampte
; . [fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
. [the recovery of analytes from the matri)x spike doea not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
linterferencs, the LCS recovery Is ta be used to validate the batch.
eqory ;
roject Manager ** MS =Matrix Cpike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9E06033.GET <1>
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